- Subd. 6. REPORTS; MONITORING; TERMINATION. The grantee selected shall report quarterly to the commissioner of health, on a form provided by the commissioner, information about programmatic and fiscal performance and status. All relevant records and the performance of the grantee shall be monitored by the commissioner for purposes of assuring that the grantee continues to fulfill the criteria specified in subdivision 3. Should the commissioner at any time find that a grantee is not continuing to fulfill the criteria specified in subdivision 3, he may terminate the grant upon 30 days notice.
- Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. The sum of \$125,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of health for the Minnesota poison information center, to be available until June 30, 1981.
- Sec. 3. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 15, 1980

CHAPTER 578—S.F.No. 364

An act relating to peace officers, part-time officers and constables; providing for the training of part-time officers and constables; requiring uniform colors and identification for law enforcement motor vehicles and uniforms of peace officers and security guards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 169.98; 326.337, Subdivision 1; 367.41, Subdivision 1; 626.846, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 626.851, Subdivision 1; 626.852; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Sections 626.84, 626.8463; 626.8464; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 367.41, Subdivision 3; and 626.846, Subdivisions 1a, 3a, 4, and 5; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Sections 367.41, Subdivision 2; and 626.8467.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 367.41, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- 367.41 CONSTABLES AND PEACE OFFICER LICENSING REQUIRE-MENTS; DEPUTY CONSTABLES, REQUIREMENTS. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any general or local law or charter to the contrary, any constable employed or elected on or after July 1, 1979, by any political subdivision of the state of Minnesota shall not be eligible for permanent appointment without being licensed by the Minnesota board of peace officer standards and training pursuant to rules promulgated under section 626.843 section 626.8463, clauses (a) to (c).
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 626.84, is amended to read:
- 626.84 **DEFINITIONS AND SCOPE.** <u>Subdivision 1.</u> **DEFINITIONS.** For the purposes of sections 626.84 to 626.855, the following terms shall have the meanings given them:

- (a) "Board" means the Minnesota board of peace officer standards and training;
 - (b) "Director" means the executive director of the board;
- (c) "Peace officer" means an employee of a political subdivision or state law enforcement agency who is <u>licensed</u> by the board, charged with the prevention and detection of crime and the enforcement of the general criminal laws of the state and who has the full power of arrest, and shall also include the Minnesota highway patrol and state conservation officers.
 - (d) "Constable" shall have the meaning assigned to it in section 367.40.
- (e) "Deputy constable" shall have the meaning assigned to it in section 367.40.
- (f) "Part-time officer" means an individual <u>licensed by the board</u> whose services are utilized by law enforcement agencies no more than an average of 44 20 hours per week, not including time spent on call when no call to active duty is received, calculated on an annual basis, who has either full powers of arrest or authorization to carry a firearm while on active duty. The term shall apply even though the individual receives no compensation for time spent on active duty, and shall apply irrespective of the title conferred upon the individual by any law enforcement agency.
- (g) "Reserve officer" means an individual whose services are utilized by a law enforcement agency for purposes including, but not limited to, providing supplementary assistance at special events, traffic or crowd control, or administrative or clerical assistance; provided that the individual's duties do not include enforcement of the general criminal laws of the state unless accompanied by a licensed peace officer; further provided that the individual does not have full powers of arrest or authorization to carry a firearm on duty. The term shall apply even though the individual receives no compensation and irrespective of the number of hours worked by, or the title conferred upon, the individual by any law enforcement agency.
- Subd. 2. SCOPE. Notwithstanding sections 12.03, subdivision 4, 12.25, or any other law to the contrary, no individual employed or acting as an agent of any political subdivision shall be authorized to carry a firearm when on duty unless the individual has been licensed pursuant to sections 626.84 to 626.855. Nothing herein shall be construed as requiring licensure of a security guard as that term is defined in section 626.88, subdivision 1, clause (c).
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 626.846, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 626.846 ATTENDANCE, FORFEITURE OF POSITION. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any general or local law or charter to the contrary, any peace officer or part-time officer employed or elected on or after July 1, 4978 1979, by any state, county, municipality or joint or contractual combination thereof of the state of Minnesota with a population of more than 1,000 according to the last

federal census shall not be eligible for permanent appointment without being licensed by the board pursuant to rules promulgated under section 626.843 sections 626.84 to 626.855.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 626.846, Subdivision 2. is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Every peace officer or part-time officer who shall be appointed by any state, county, municipality or joint or contractual combination thereof of the state of Minnesota on a temporary basis or for a probationary term, shall forfeit his position unless he has been licensed by the board pursuant to sections 626.841 to 626.855. Any other peace officer or part-time officer employed or elected by any state, county, municipality or joint or contractual combination thereof, may attend peace officer training courses and be licensed by the board subject to the rules promulgated pursuant to section 626.843 sections 626.84 to 626.855.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 626.8463, is amended to read:
- 626.8463 PART-TIME OFFICERS. Any individual appointed or employed as a part-time officer to a position which was filled by a part-time officer in the year 1978 between January 1, 1978 and May 31, 1979 owing to the death, termination, or failure of the incumbent to comply with the requirements of this section shall provide proof to the board that:
- (a) Within six months of his appointment he has satisfied the selection standards of the board then in effect. The board shall grant a reasonable extension of time to show satisfaction of selection standards to any law enforcement agency that demonstrates that satisfaction of selection standards within six months would impose financial hardship;
- (b) Within 12 months of his appointment he has successfully met the training requirements of section 626.8467, subdivision 2 completed a board certified course, or a professionally recognized program, in first aid, and, if authorized to carry a firearm on duty, firearms training, including legal limitations on the justifiable use of deadly force;
- (c) Within 24 months of his appointment he has successfully passed a board part-time officer licensing examination.

A law enforcement agency may designate personnel as part-time officer replacements who shall be subject to the training requirements of this section notwithstanding the fact that the personnel are appointed to positions which were not filled by part-time officers in the year 1978 between January 1, 1978 and May 31, 1979. Provided that the number of personnel so designated shall not exceed a number equal to two or ten percent of the positions filled by part-time officers during the year 1978 between January 1, 1978 and May 31, 1979, rounded to the next highest whole number, whichever is greater.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 626.851, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- 626.851 ELIGIBILITY OF OFFICERS. Subdivision 1. Any police peace officer or part-time officer employed or elected by any county or municipality of the state of Minnesota shall be eligible to attend such training courses as herein provided in accordance with the rules and regulations of the board.
- Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 626.8464, is amended to read:
- 626.8464 NEW PART-TIME POSITIONS. Except as otherwise provided in section 626.8463, any individual appointed or employed as a part-time officer to a position which was not filled by a part-time officer in the year 1978 between January 1, 1978 and May 31, 1979 shall meet the training and licensing requirements of the board then in effect for full-time peace officers.
 - Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 626.852, is amended to read:
- any peace officer or part-time officer for attending any training school herein provided for, and each officer when assigned to attend the police school shall receive his regular salary and shall be reimbursed by the governing body of the governmental unit or combination of governmental units from which elected or by which employed for his cost of meals, travel, and lodgings while in attendance at the police school, not to exceed similar allowance for state employees, except as provided in section 626.853.
- Sec. 9. [626.88] UNIFORMS; PEACE OFFICERS, SECURITY GUARDS; COLOR. Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. (a) For the purposes of this section, the following terms have the meanings given them.
- (b) "Peace officer" means an employee of a political subdivision or state law enforcement agency who is licensed pursuant to sections 626.84 to 626.855 charged with the prevention and detection of crime and the enforcement of the general criminal laws of the state and who has full power of arrest, and shall also include Minnesota highway patrolmen, state conservation officers, park police, constables, and University of Minnesota police officers.
- (c) "Security guard" means any person who is paid a fee, wage or salary to perform one or more of the following functions:
- (1) <u>Prevention or detection of intrusion, unauthorized entry or activity, vandalism or trespass on private property;</u>
- (2) Prevention or detection of theft, loss, embezzlement, misappropriation, or concealment of merchandise, money, bonds, stocks, notes, or other valuable documents or papers;
- (3) Control, regulation, or direction of the flow or movements of the public, whether by vehicle or otherwise, to assure protection of private property;
 - (4) Protection of individuals from bodily harm; or

(5) Enforcement of policies and rules of his employer related to crime reduction insofar as such enforcement falls within the scope of his duties.

The term "security guard" does not include: (i) auditors, accountants, and accounting personnel performing audits or accounting functions; (ii) employees of a firm licensed pursuant to section 326.331 whose duties are primarily administrative or clerical in nature; (iii) unarmed watchmen; (iv) personnel temporarily employed pursuant to statute or ordinance by political subdivisions to provide protective services at social functions; (v) employees of air or rail carriers.

- <u>Subd. 2. UNIFORMS. Uniforms for peace officers shall be of uniform colors throughout the state as provided herein. Uniforms for:</u>
- (a) Municipal peace officers, including University of Minnesota peace officers, constables, and peace officers assigned to patrol duties in parks, shall be blue, brown or green;
- (b) Peace officers who are members of the county sheriffs office shall be blue, brown or green;
 - (c) Highway patrolmen shall be maroon;
 - (d) Conservation officers shall be green.

The uniforms of security guards may be any color other than those specified for peace officers.

This subdivision shall apply to uniforms purchased subsequent to January 1, 1981.

- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 169.98, is amended to read:
- 169.98 POLICE OR PATROL VEHICLES; SECURITY GUARD VEHICLES; MARKINGS AND COLORS. Subdivision 1. Except as provided in this subdivision 2, all motor vehicles which are primarily used in the enforcement of highway traffic regulations by the highway patrol or for general uniform patrol assignment by any municipal police department ; highway patrol, or peace officer other law enforcement agency, except conservation officers, shall have uniform colors and markings as provided herein. Motor vehicles of:
- (a) <u>Municipal police departments, including the University of Minnesota police department and park police units, and constables shall be predominantly blue, brown, green or white;</u>
 - (b) The highway patrol shall be predominantly maroon; and
 - (c) The county sheriffs' office shall be predominantly brown or white.

The commissioner of public safety by rule or regulation shall establish uniform colorings and markings for such motor vehicles which colors and markings shall be both distinctive and contrasting in appearance so as to distinguish such motor vehicles from other motor vehicles and make them easily identifiable.

The identity of the governmental unit operating the vehicle shall be displayed on both front door panels and on the rear of the vehicle. The identity may be in the form of a shield or emblem, or may be the word "police", "sheriff", or the words "state patrol" or "conservation officer", as appropriate, with letters not less than 2-1/2 inches high, one inch wide and of a three-eighths inch brush stroke. The identity shall be of a color contrasting with the background color so that the motor vehicle is easily identifiable as belonging to a specific type of law enforcement agency. Each vehicle shall be marked with its own identifying number on the rear of the vehicle. The number shall be printed in the same size and color required pursuant to this subdivision for identifying words which may be displayed on the vehicle.

- Subd. 2. The commissioner of public safety may authorize the use of specially marked highway patrol vehicles, that have only a marking composed of a shield on the right door with the words inscribed thereon "Minnesota Highway State Patrol" for primary use in the enforcement of highway traffic regulations when in his judgment the use of specially marked highway patrol vehicles will contribute to the safety of the traveling public. The number of such specially marked highway patrol vehicles used in the enforcement of highway traffic regulations shall not exceed ten percent of the total number of highway patrol vehicles used in traffic law enforcement. All specially marked highway patrol vehicles shall be operated by uniformed members of the highway patrol and so equipped and operated as to clearly indicate to the driver of a car which is signaled to stop that the specially marked highway patrol vehicle is being operated by the highway patrol.
- Subd. 3. All motor vehicles which are used by security guards in the course of their employment may have any color other than those specified in subdivision I for law enforcement vehicles. The identity of the security service shall be displayed on the motor vehicle as required for law enforcement vehicles.
- Subd. 2. 4. Subdivision 1 Subdivisions 1 to 3 shall apply to those motor vehicles used primarily in truffic law enforcement purchased subsequent to the effective date of Laws 1959, Chapter 554 and also subsequent to the effective date of any rules and regulations that the commissioner of public safety shall establish pursuant to the purposes set forth in subdivision 1 January 1, 1981.
- Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 326.337, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 326.337 VIOLATIONS; PENALTY. Subdivision 1. It is unlawful for the holder of a license knowingly to commit any of the following acts within or without the state of Minnesota: To incite, encourage, or aid in the incitement or encouragement of any person who has become a party to any strike to do unlawful acts or to incite, stir up, create, or aid in the inciting of discontent or dissatisfaction among the employees of any person, firm, or corporation with the intention of having them strike; to interfere with or prevent lawful and peaceful picketing during strikes; to interfere with, restrain or coerce employees in the exercise of their right to form, join, or assist any labor organization of their own choosing; to interfere with or hinder the lawful or peaceful collective bargaining

between employees and employers; to pay, offer or give any money, gratuity, favor, consideration, or other thing of value, directly or indirectly, to any person for any verbal or written report of the lawful activities of employees in the exercise of their right of self-organization and their right to form, join, or assist labor organizations and to bargain collectively through representatives of their own choosing; to advertise for, recruit, furnish or replace, or offer to furnish or replace, for hire or reward, within or without Minnesota, any help or labor, skilled or unskilled, or to furnish or offer to furnish armed guards, other than armed guards regularly employed for the protection of payrolls, property, or premises, for service upon property which is being operated in anticipation of or during the course or existence of a strike, or furnish armed guards upon the highways, for persons involved in labor disputes, or to furnish or offer to furnish to employers or their agents any arms, munitions, tear gas implements, or any other weapons; to use in any manner the word words "police", "constable", "patrol", "law enforcement", or the name of the local city, county or state on any vehicle, badge, emblem, stationery, advertising of any private detective or protective agent as defined in section 326.338 and no vehicle, emblem, or badge shall be designed or worn as imitative of any such vehicle, emblem, or badge used by a police department, highway patrol, constable, or peace officer, or to send letters or literature to employers offering to eliminate labor unions, or distribute or circulate any list of members of a labor organization, or to advise any person of the membership of an individual in a labor organization for the express purpose of preventing those so listed or named from obtaining or retaining employment. Any person who violates the provisions of this subdivision is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 12. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 367.41, Subdivision 3; and 626.846, Subdivisions 1a, 3a, 4, and 5; Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Sections 367.41, Subdivision 2; and 626.8467 are repealed.

Sec. 13. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved April 15, 1980

CHAPTER 579-H.F.No. 1710

An act relating to energy; establishing a legislative commission on energy; stating energy policy; broadening the scope of state weatherization programs; creating a state emergency residential heating program; expanding energy awareness programs; creating a Minnesota biomass center; providing for an ethanol demonstration plant; providing grants and assistance for community energy planning; expanding consumer representation in certain energy hearings; regulating delinquency charges on customer or subscriber accounts; providing guidelines for a state plan for spending federal money; reimbursing counties for emergency energy assistance expenses; providing education on building energy efficiency; directing the public service commission to establish a pilot project allowing utilities to make conservation investments for